

The additional tables for the August 2021 edition of *TrendLine Saskatchewan* are included below.

Indicator	2020 Q2	2021 Q2	Chg	%Chg				
Population (persons)	1,179,618	1,179,906	288	0.02%				
Net Migration (persons)	-534	267	801	100.0%				
	July 2020	July 2021	Chg	%Chg	July 2020 ytd	July 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Employment	549,000	557,200	8,200	1.5%	537,100	552,129	15,029	2.8%
Employment Agriculture	37,800	30,300	-7,500	-19.8%	38,357	30,814	-7,543	-19.7%
Employment Resource Extraction	20,700	18,800	-1,900	-9.2%	19,029	20,129	1,100	5.8%
Employment Utilities	5,900	6,500	600	10.2%	5,686	5,814	129	2.3%
Employment Construction	43,400	42,900	-500	-1.2%	38,629	41,300	2,671	6.9%
Employment Manufacturing	32,200	32,100	-100	-0.3%	31,043	31,457	414	1.3%
Employment Wholesale and Retail Trade	83,500	88,800	5,300	6.3%	79,700	89,286	9,586	12.0%
Employment Transportation and warehousing	24,600	22,000	-2,600	-10.6%	24,671	22,729	-1,943	-7.9%
Employment Finance, insurance, real estate and leasing	29,900	27,900	-2,000	-6.7%	29,400	26,529	-2,871	-9.8%
Employment Professional, scientific and technical services	25,800	27,500	1,700	6.6%	26,657	28,229	1,571	5.9%
Employment Business, building and other support services	17,100	15,800	-1,300	-7.6%	15,257	15,586	329	2.2%
Employment Educational services	32,600	45,000	12,400	38.0%	42,757	46,714	3,957	9.3%
Employment Health care and social assistance	80,900	84,700	3,800	4.7%	78,571	85,143	6,571	8.4%
Employment Information, culture and recreation	20,900	20,000	-900	-4.3%	18,629	15,943	-2,686	-14.4%
Employment Accommodation and food services	27,400	28,600	1,200	4.4%	28,514	28,971	457	1.6%
Employment Other services	30,000	25,800	-4,200	-14.0%	27,929	27,471	-457	-1.6%
Employment Public administration	36,500	35,600	-900	-2.5%	32,271	35,357	3,086	9.6%
Labour Force	605,600	601,300	-4,300	-0.7%	592,743	595,229	2,486	0.4%
Unemployment	56,600	44,100	-12,500	-22.1%	55,657	43,100	-12,557	-22.6%
Unemployment Rate (%)	9.3	7.3	-2.0	-21.5%	9.4	7.3	-2.2	-23.0%
Participation Rate (%)	68.2	67.6	-0.6	-0.9%	66.7	66.9	0.2	0.3%
Employment Rate (%)	61.8	62.6	0.8	1.3%	60.5	62.1	1.6	2.7%
Housing Starts Total (Units)	685	213	-472	-68.9%	1,711	2,287	576	33.7%
Housing Starts Single (Units)	127	124	-3	-2.4%	538	873	335	62.3%
Housing Starts Semi-detached (Units)	19	13	-6	-31.6%	72	111	39	54.2%
Housing Starts Row (Units)	90	27	-63	-70.0%	207	292	85	41.1%

Housing Starts Apartment and other types (Units)	449	49	-400	-89.1%	894	1,011	117	13.1%
	June 2020	June 2021	Chg	%Chg	June 2020 ytd	June 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
CPI All-items	141.2	141.4	0.2	0.1%	140.3	142.8	2.5	1.8%
CPI Food	156.4	156.8	0.4	0.3%	155.5	157.1	1.7	1.1%
CPI Shelter	172.0	152.8	-19.2	-11.2%	171.7	168.7	-3.0	-1.8%
CPI Household operations, furnishings and equipment	115.8	124.8	9.0	7.8%	115.1	117.3	2.1	1.9%
CPI Clothing and footwear	100.5	93.4	-7.1	-7.1%	102.4	101.6	-0.8	-0.8%
CPI Transportation	135.6	150.8	15.2	11.2%	133.1	142.3	9.1	6.9%
CPI Health and personal care	127.9	132.6	4.7	3.7%	128.1	129.6	1.5	1.1%
CPI Recreation, education and reading	117.6	118.0	0.4	0.3%	115.9	124.7	8.7	7.5%
CPI Alcoholic beverages and tobacco products	182.2	175.5	-6.7	-3.7%	183.2	184.5	1.3	0.7%
CPI All-items excluding food and energy	137.6	135.0	-2.6	-1.9%	137.0	138.1	1.2	0.9%
CPI All-items excluding energy	140.9	138.8	-2.1	-1.5%	140.2	141.5	1.3	0.9%
CPI Energy	141.4	174.7	33.3	23.6%	138.4	156.3	18.0	13.0%
Building Permits Total (\$000s)	112,272	217,574	105,302	93.8%	610,902	817,914	207,012	33.9%
Building Permits Residential (\$000s)	70,417	122,152	51,735	73.5%	312,264	477,824	165,560	53.0%
Building Permits Industrial (\$000s)	13,349	16,362	3,013	22.6%	56,941	36,167	-20,774	-36.5%
Building Permits Commercial (\$000s)	22,743	64,136	41,393	182.0%	216,087	256,726	40,639	18.8%
Building Permits Institutional and Governmental (\$000s)	5,763	14,924	9,161	159.0%	25,610	47,196	21,586	84.3%
International trade domestic exports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)	2,283,058	3,064,581	781,523	34.2%	14,770,896	17,758,592	2,987,696	20.2%
International trade domestic exports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)	1,307,877	1,359,998	52,121	4.0%	7,994,102	9,258,512	1,264,410	15.8%
International trade domestic exports: Energy products (\$000s)	272,428	802,992	530,564	194.8%	2,468,867	3,786,396	1,317,529	53.4%
International trade domestic exports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)	527,638	584,559	56,921	10.8%	3,228,271	3,069,665	-158,606	-4.9%
International trade domestic exports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)	7,211	43,365	36,154	501.4%	68,875	246,017	177,142	257.2%
International trade domestic exports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)	15,073	12,138	-2,935	-19.5%	122,852	85,575	-37,277	-30.3%
International trade domestic exports: Forestry products and	60,052	154,110	94,058	156.6%	368,498	727,114	358,616	97.3%

building and packaging materials (\$000s)								
International trade domestic exports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)	55,042	61,581	6,539	11.9%	317,855	349,558	31,703	10.0%
International trade domestic exports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)	12,892	16,168	3,276	25.4%	63,129	59,366	-3,763	-6.0%
International trade domestic exports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)	11,390	13,211	1,821	16.0%	52,200	72,277	20,077	38.5%
International trade domestic exports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)	153	116	-37	-24.2%	2,012	2,324	312	15.5%
International trade domestic exports: Consumer goods (\$000s)	8,490	11,486	2,996	35.3%	49,999	67,668	17,669	35.3%
International trade domestic exports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)	4,811	4,858	47	1.0%	34,233	34,122	-111	-0.3%
International trade imports: Total of all merchandise (\$000s)	721,287	924,173	202,886	28.1%	5,211,760	5,420,266	208,506	4.0%
International trade imports: Farm, fishing and intermediate food products (\$000s)	36,888	39,611	2,723	7.4%	196,101	235,982	39,881	20.3%
International trade imports: Energy products (\$000s)	31,957	56,233	24,276	76.0%	549,892	260,245	-289,647	-52.7%
International trade imports: Metal ores and non-metallic minerals (\$000s)	1,018	1,411	393	38.6%	15,766	9,706	-6,060	-38.4%
International trade imports: Metal and non-metallic mineral products (\$000s)	42,046	53,767	11,721	27.9%	280,615	322,528	41,913	14.9%
International trade imports: Basic and industrial chemical, plastic and rubber products (\$000s)	111,160	182,455	71,295	64.1%	985,748	1,067,649	81,901	8.3%
International trade imports: Forestry products and building and packaging materials [C16(\$000s)]	37,967	40,971	3,004	7.9%	189,315	224,803	35,488	18.7%
International trade imports: Industrial machinery, equipment and parts (\$000s)	229,307	309,995	80,688	35.2%	1,593,571	1,778,126	184,555	11.6%
International trade imports: Electronic and electrical equipment and parts (\$000s)	54,230	43,451	-10,779	-19.9%	331,057	277,691	-53,366	-16.1%
International trade imports: Motor vehicles and parts (\$000s)	66,683	98,902	32,219	48.3%	477,314	638,783	161,469	33.8%
International trade imports: Aircraft and other transportation equipment and parts (\$000s)	32,376	17,268	-15,108	-46.7%	134,573	95,701	-38,872	-28.9%

International trade imports: Consumer goods (\$000s).	76,860	78,819	1,959	2.5%	449,026	502,640	53,614	11.9%
International trade imports: Special transactions trade (\$000s)	797	1,291	494	62.0%	8,783	6,412	-2,371	-27.0%
	May 2020	May 2021	Chg	%Chg	May 2020 ytd	May 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Retail trade: Total (\$000s)	1,679,278	2,057,991	378,713	22.6%	7,093,447	8,457,662	1,364,215	19.2%
Retail trade: New car dealers (\$000s)	245,293	387,549	142,256	58.0%	1,219,458	1,637,217	417,759	34.3%
Retail trade: Used car dealers (\$000s)	17,830	34,413	16,583	93.0%	86,146	145,787	59,641	69.2%
Retail trade: Gasoline stations (\$000s)	189,096	260,350	71,254	37.7%	957,785	1,068,278	110,493	11.5%
Retail trade: Furniture and home furnishings stores (\$000s)	25,469	37,877	12,408	48.7%	134,935	189,167	54,232	40.2%
Retail trade: Electronics and appliance stores (\$000s)	24,126	28,588	4,462	18.5%	108,258	138,384	30,126	27.8%
Retail trade: Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers (\$000s)	151,241	186,257	35,016	23.2%	453,138	647,703	194,565	42.9%
Retail trade: Health and personal care stores (\$000s)	104,943	120,698	15,755	15.0%	530,272	557,746	27,474	5.2%
Retail trade: Clothing and clothing accessories stores (\$000s)	18,607	41,738	23,131	124.3%	126,238	187,579	61,341	48.6%
Retail trade: Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores (\$000s)	14,765	32,048	17,283	117.1%	95,370	140,918	45,548	47.8%
Retail trade: Grocery stores (\$000s)	284,023	274,520	-9,503	-3.3%	1,238,730	1,238,523	-207	0.0%
Retail trade: Beer, wine and liquor stores (\$000s)	86,535	88,734	2,199	2.5%	336,042	372,287	36,245	10.8%
Retail trade: General merchandise stores (\$000s)	363,966	403,623	39,657	10.9%	1,271,341	1,468,963	197,622	15.5%
Retail trade: All other (\$000s)	153,384	161,596	8,212	5.4%	535,734	665,110	129,376	24.1%
Manufacturing sales: Total `	1,105,053	1,626,760	521,707	47.2%	6,078,287	8,067,876	1,989,589	32.7%
Food manufacturing sales (\$000s)	330,694	447,809	117,115	35.4%	1,702,857	2,286,849	583,992	34.3%
Chemical manufacturing sales (\$000s)	178,496	219,101	40,605	22.7%	1,203,101	1,526,434	323,333	26.9%
Machinery manufacturing sales (\$000s)	87,295	106,185	18,890	21.6%	556,370	665,895	109,525	19.7%
Fabricated metal product manufacturing sales (\$000s)	79,831	74,336	-5,495	-6.9%	373,532	381,071	7,539	2.0%
Manufacturing sales: All other (\$000s)	428,737	779,329	350,592	81.8%	2,242,427	3,207,627	965,200	43.0%
Total, new motor vehicles sales (units)	2,838	3,659	821	28.9%	13,774	18,429	4,655	33.8%
New passenger cars sales (units)	338	387	49	14.5%	1,445	1,826	381	26.4%
New minivans, sport-utility vehicles, light and heavy trucks, vans and buses sales (units)	2,500	3,272	772	30.9%	12,329	16,603	4,274	34.7%

Wholesale trade: Total (\$000s)	2,948,005	2,761,050	-186,955	-6.3%	11,398,171	12,287,833	889,662	7.8%
Wholesale trade: Farm product merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	89,113	83,807	-5,306	-6.0%	559,010	674,679	115,669	20.7%
Wholesale trade: Food, beverage and tobacco merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	147,646	133,249	-14,397	-9.8%	771,085	622,528	-148,557	-19.3%
Wholesale trade: Agricultural supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	1,688,104	1,331,413	-356,691	-21.1%	5,289,250	4,903,452	-385,798	-7.3%
Wholesale trade: Machinery, equipment and supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	610,788	669,739	58,951	9.7%	2,812,672	3,753,745	941,073	33.5%
Wholesale trade: Building material and supplies merchant wholesalers (\$000s)	183,907	259,363	75,456	41.0%	869,439	1,012,638	143,199	16.5%
Wholesale Trade: All other (\$000s)	228,447	283,479	55,032	24.1%	1,096,715	1,320,791	224,076	20.4%
Restaurant receipts: Total, food services and drinking places (\$000s)	109,255	150,244	40,989	37.5%	583,140	678,754	95,614	16.4%
Restaurant receipts: Special food services (\$000s)	4,073	6,510	2,437	59.8%	29,414	29,493	79	0.3%
Restaurant receipts: Drinking places (alcoholic beverages) (\$000s)	1,732	3,630	1,898	109.6%	21,353	23,987	2,635	12.3%
Restaurant receipts: Full-service restaurants (\$000s)	24,242	46,514	22,272	91.9%	189,112	220,864	31,753	16.8%
Restaurant receipts: Limited-service eating places (\$000s)	79,208	93,589	14,381	18.2%	343,262	404,408	61,146	17.8%
Industrial aggregate Average Weekly Earnings	1,143.10	1,102.34	-40.76	-3.6%	1,090.36	1,100.99	10.63	1.0%
Goods producing industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,463.12	1,455.64	-7.48	-0.5%	1,492.96	1,474.72	-18.24	-1.2%
Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,914.79	2,034.65	119.86	6.3%	2,006.54	2,046.61	40.08	2.0%
Construction Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,273.35	1,314.06	40.71	3.2%	1,300.07	1,308.60	8.53	0.7%
Manufacturing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,237.18	1,151.03	-86.15	-7.0%	1,197.50	1,164.91	-32.59	-2.7%
Non-durable goods Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,306.74	1,090.41	-216.33	-16.6%	1,198.55	1,116.98	-81.57	-6.8%
Durable goods Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,182.79	1,196.30	13.51	1.1%	1,196.44	1,202.63	6.19	0.5%
Service producing industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,081.25	1,035.86	-45.39	-4.2%	1,015.59	1,032.30	16.71	1.6%
Trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	858.08	830.88	-27.20	-3.2%	841.72	823.81	-17.91	-2.1%
Wholesale trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,231.55	1,301.60	70.05	5.7%	1,273.54	1,269.88	-3.65	-0.3%
Retail trade Avg. Weekly Earnings	689.38	649.34	-40.04	-5.8%	659.58	648.64	-10.93	-1.7%
Transportation and warehousing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,239.46	1,196.40	-43.06	-3.5%	1,198.15	1,221.12	22.97	1.9%
Information and cultural industries Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,246.14	1,244.93	-1.21	-0.1%	1,182.71	1,221.80	39.09	3.3%

Finance and insurance Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,390.25	1,391.87	1.62	0.1%	1,329.55	1,318.36	-11.19	-0.8%
Real estate and rental and leasing Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,088.00	1,168.01	80.01	7.4%	1,054.34	1,162.45	108.11	10.3%
Professional, scientific and technical services Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,357.25	1,334.98	-22.27	-1.6%	1,334.02	1,376.69	42.67	3.2%
Management of companies and enterprises Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,559.07	1,641.93	82.86	5.3%	1,485.28	1,601.44	116.15	7.8%
Administrative and support, waste management and remediation services Avg. Weekly Earnings	832.50	827.65	-4.85	-0.6%	820.60	827.67	7.07	0.9%
Educational services Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,243.42	1,191.07	-52.35	-4.2%	1,159.69	1,186.44	26.75	2.3%
Education special Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,262.39	1,215.62	-46.77	-3.7%	1,184.40	1,208.60	24.21	2.0%
Health care and social assistance Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,053.76	987.57	-66.19	-6.3%	978.99	1,014.57	35.58	3.6%
Arts, entertainment and recreation Avg. Weekly Earnings	686.31	641.86	-44.45	-6.5%	646.26	656.85	10.59	1.6%
Accommodation and food services Avg. Weekly Earnings	452.89	423.07	-29.82	-6.6%	406.90	420.62	13.72	3.4%
Other services (except public administration) Avg. Weekly Earnings	934.55	890.80	-43.75	-4.7%	884.01	863.01	-21.00	-2.4%
Public administration Avg. Weekly Earnings	1,367.75	1,415.47	47.72	3.5%	1,351.95	1,395.43	43.48	3.2%
	Q1 2020	Q1 2021	Chg	%Chg	Q1 2020 ytd	Q1 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Total farm cash receipts (\$000s)	4,240,529	5,273,893	1,033,364	24.4%	4,240,529	5,273,893	1,033,364	24.4%
Total crop receipts (\$000s)	3,553,660	4,680,736	1,127,076	31.7%	3,553,660	4,680,736	1,127,076	31.7%
Total livestock and livestock product receipts (\$000s)	521,805	498,772	-23,033	-4.4%	521,805	498,772	-23,033	-4.4%
Total receipts from direct payments (\$000s)	165,065	94,385	-70,680	-42.8%	165,065	94,385	-70,680	-42.8%
	March 2020	March 2021	Chg	%Chg	March 2020 ytd	March 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Farm product price index Total 2007=100	120.8	149.5	28.7	23.8%	120.6	144.3	23.6	19.6%
Farm product price index crops 2007=100	108.8	139.1	30.3	27.8%	108.4	134.0	25.6	23.6%
Farm product price index live stock and animal products	172.3	182.9	10.6	6.2%	173.6	175.7	2.1	1.2%
	May 2020	May 2021	Chg	%Chg	May 2020 ytd	May 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Crude Oil Production (000 m3)	1,779	2,187	407	22.9%	10,912	10,591	-322	-2.9%
Natural Gas Production (000,000 m3)	356	354	-2	-0.7%	1,962	1,687	-275	-14.0%

	May 2020	May 2021	Chg	%Chg	May 2020 ytd	May 2021 ytd	Chg	%Chg
Potash K2O Production (000 Tonnes)	1,220	1,178	-41	-3.4%	5,736	6,195	459	8.0%
Uranium Production (Tonnes)	0	0	0	0.0%	1,742	534	-1,208	-69.3%